
 Sponsored by: Garrett 
 
 
 CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 RESOLUTION 2025-22 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT 3 TO THE 
ESSENTIAL NET SOLUTIONS (“ENS”) CONTRACT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF CYBER SECURITY SOFTWARE IN THE AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $45,000 ANNUALLY AS A CONTINUING OBLIGATION 
UNDER THE EXISTING CONTRACT WITH ENS AS WAS APPROVED 
PREVIOUSLY PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION 2022-134; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS; The City Council approved the annual appropriation of funds for cyber security 

software to be provided through the services of the City’s IT firm Essential Net Solutions (ENS) 
pursuant to Resolution 2022-134 and 2024-24; and 

 
WHEREAS; through this Resolution, the City is authorizing the payment of the cyber security 

software as an invoice provided through ENS, and  
 
WHEREAS; said cyber security software payment will be expected and paid through ENS 

on an approximately annual basis; and 
 
WHEREAS; approval of this Resolution is in the best interest of the City in protecting 

the health, safety, and welfare of the City. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT: 
 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into 
this Agreement. 
 
Section 2. City Council approves Amendment No 3 to the Agreement with ENS allows 
for the additional expense of not to exceed $45,000 annually for the payment of the City’s 
Cyber Security Software and authorizes the City Manager to execute the amendment. 
 
Section 3.   This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and signature 
of both parties. 



 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025 
 

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 
 

 
 
____________________________________ 
Lynn Landry, Mayor 

 
AYES:      
NOES:      
ABSENT:      
ABSTAIN:   
   
ATTEST:       
 
 
____________________________________  
Diane Clavier, City Clerk       
 
(City Seal) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney 
 



AMENDMENT 2 TO CONTRACT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF MARATHON AND ESSENTIAL NET SOLUTIONS 

 
 

1. Amendment No 2 to the Agreement with ENS allows for the additional expense of $39,600 
annually for the payment of the City’s Cyber Security Software. 
 

  
ESSENTIAL NET SOLUTIONS (ENS)  THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA 

 
 
 
 

_________________________________         
David Soper, President    George Garrett, City Manager 
 
 
ATTEST:       
 
 
____________________________________  
Diane Clavier, City Clerk       
 
(City Seal) 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE 
CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Steve Williams, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 


	Steve Williams, City Attorney
	Steve Williams, City Attorney

